
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 7 October 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Eric Heath 
(Chairman) 

 
Councillor Tony Ilott (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
 

Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor John Wyse 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor D M Pickford 
 

Substitutes Councillor Alastair Milne Home, Councillor Neil 
Prestidge, Councillor Devena Rae, Councillor Leslie F 
Sibley, Councillor Trevor Stevens and Councillor 
Lawrie Stratford 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interests and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Urgent Business      

 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 29)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
11 June 2009. 
 
 

6. Minutes of meeting Friday, 1st May, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee  (Pages 
30 - 31)    
 
To note the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 1 May 
2009. 
 
 

7. Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15th July, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee  
(Pages 32 - 33)    
 
To note the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 15 July 
2009. 
 
 

8. Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee  
(Pages 34 - 35)    
 
To note the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 4 
August 2009. 
 
 

9. Specification for Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles - Consultation  (Pages 36 - 
38)    
 
** Appendix 1 to follow ** 
 
Report of Head of Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
To report on the feedback from the Hackney Carriage Vehicles (HCV’s) and Private 
Hire Vehicle (PHV’s) Specification consultation that was agreed at the 11 June 2009 
Licensing Committee meeting. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the feedback received on the Vehicle Specification consultation. 

2) Approve amendments to the current Vehicle Specification taking into account 
the consultation feedback as set out in the attached Appendix 1. 



 
 

 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 

Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services alexa.coates@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221591  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 29 September 2009 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 11 June 2009 at 1.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Eric Heath (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Tony Ilott 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Margaret Cullip 
 

 
Officers: Chris Rothwell, Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Natasha Barnes, Licensing & Vehicle Parks Manager 
Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 
Colin Giles, Licensing Inspector Officer 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised the committee that Mr Hyatt, representing Cherwell 
Valley Hackney Association and Mr Lyons, representing the North Oxfordshire 
Hackney Association, had requested to address the meeting at agenda item 
7, Licensing of Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Licensing Committee - 11 June 2009 

  

6 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2009 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee Meeting held on Monday 20 
April 2009  
 
Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee Meeting held on Monday 20 April 
2009 were noted by the committee. 
 
 

8 Licensing of Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Urban and Rural Services 
presenting a review of vehicle specification documents for the licensing of taxi 
and private hire vehicles.  
 
The committee discussed the vehicle specification and made comments so 
Officers could consult on the proposed document.  
 
Mr Hyatt and Mr Lyon addressed the committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the recommendations relating to the consultation on the vehicle 

specification documents for the licensing of taxi and private hire 
vehicles as set out in Annex 1 in the minute book be agreed with the 
following amendments: 

 
a) Ref no 1.8 that options and costs implications of an out of 

hours vehicle inspection service be explored in the 
consultation document and that a definition of major and 
minor incidents be added to the specification. 

 
b) Ref no 3.4 that Officers investigate the use of mileage or 

emissions as an alternative to age restriction when granting 
a vehicle licence for a vehicle which is more than 5 years old, 
considering mileage and emissions. 

 
c) Ref no 3.5 that the council policy not to renew the license of 

any vehicle once it is more that 7 years old be suspended 
until the end of September. 

 
d) Ref no 8.1 that the labelling of where the first aid kit and fire 

extinguisher is located in the vehicle be added to the 
consultation. 

 
2) That suggested changes to the knowledge testing be included in the 

consultation. 
 
 

Page 2



Licensing Committee - 11 June 2009 

  

9 Consultation on Licensing Matters  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Urban and Rural Services 
which sought authority for Officers to respond to any Licensing consultation 
documents in discussion with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman in his absence. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Officers be authorised to respond to formulate a response in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman in his absence to relevant consultation 
documents on behalf of the Licensing Committee 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



Specification 
Reference No 

Current Specification Respondent Respondents 
Comments 

Old Specification Licensing Team / Comments/ 
Recommendations 

 

 1 

ANNEX 1 

Comments in italics refer to items in the old specification that have been modified or removed with the introduction of the new specification in September 2008 
 
1: General 

 
1.4 

 
A separate lockable 
luggage compartment 
shall be provided.  For 
non-saloon vehicles, 
passengers must be 
protected by a screen 
from items of luggage 
contained in the luggage 
space being propelled 
forward. 

 
Cherwell 
Valley 
Hackney 
Association 
(CVHA) 

 
Currently none of the vehicles 
have such a screen i.e. Fiat 
Doblo, E7 etc, because the 
seats stop any luggage from 
being propelled and hurting 
any passenger. 

 
A separate lockable luggage 
compartment shall be provided.  For 
non-saloon vehicles, passengers 
must be protected by a screen from 
items of luggage contained in the load 
space being propelled into the 
passenger compartment by the 
vehicle movement. In the case of LPG 
fuelled vehicles, the vehicle will not be 
accepted for licensing if the LPG tank 
adversely impacts on the load 
carrying capacity. 
 

 
1. The screen can be made from a 

number of different materials, as 
long as it provides the passengers 
with adequate protection. 

 
The Council has been acting with a 
flexible manner towards vehicles 
complying with this section since the 
introduction of the new policy. 
However, in the interest of public 
safety and the vehicle’s driver, this 
will now be rigorou
[...]
the elderly and 
disabled.  Grab handles 
should be highly visible. 

All entrances and exits 
must be sufficiently 
illuminated at night. 

The provision of a step for 
assisted entry is 
recommended.  The step 
must be covered with a slip 
resistant surface.  In the 
case of vehicles with a high 
floor height, a step will be 
required. 

 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



 
Cherwell District Council 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 May 2009 at 1.00 pm. 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Khaliq 

 

Licensing Sub Committee  

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence 

 

 
I refer to the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (“the Panel”) meeting on 
Friday 1 May 2009 when the Panel considered your appeal against the Head of 
Urban and Rural Services’ decision to refuse your application for a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence. 
 
 
After careful consideration of the factors relevant to your case as presented by the 
Licensing Team Leader, and the representations made by you and your wife on your 
behalf, together with the letters from Alyas Ahmed and Johnson and Gaunt, the 
Panel decided to uphold the decision of the Head of Urban and Rural Services to 
refuse your application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence. 
 
 
The Panel came to this decision for the reason that they were not satisfied at this 
time that you are a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle Drivers Licence. 
 
 
In reaching their decision the Panel had regard to the number and serious nature of 
the offences on your criminal record, which included 2 convictions for alcohol related 

  

Chief Executive's Office  

Mary Harpley    Chief Executive 

      

 

 
 

 
 Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

 

 
 

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Sue Christie Our ref SC/7904 Your ref  

Direct Dial 01295 221573 Fax 01295 263143 Email sue.christie@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 30



Licensing Sub Committee - 1 May 2009 

  

offences and a caution for battery, and the overriding need to ensure public safety 
and protection. The Panel considered that given the number and serious nature of 
these offences, a longer trouble free period was required. Notwithstanding the 
examples in the guidelines, and in accordance with the general view expressed in the 
guidelines where a number of offences have occurred, there was concern about your 
fitness to hold a licence. 
 
The Panel asked me to indicate to you, without prejudice to any future decision, it 
might be appropriate for you to apply again after a longer trouble-free period. It may 
be helpful to your case to provide more evidence as to your rehabilitation. 
. 
 
You have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court against the Panel's 
decision. The appeal must be lodged with the court within 21 days of the date 
you received this letter. You are strongly advised to contact your solicitor to 
ensure that you are aware of your rights.   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
cc. Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee  
Johnson and Gaunt 
 

The meeting ended at 1.50pm 

Page 31



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 July 2009 at 1.00 pm. 
 

  

Chief Executive's Office  

Mary Harpley    Chief Executive 

      

 

 
 

 
 Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

Mr Sheraz Khan 
 

 

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Nigel Bell Our ref NB/7904 Your ref  
Direct Dial 
[...]
nded at 1.50 pm 
 
 

Page 33



 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 August 2009 at 10.30 am. 

 

 

 

 

4 August 2009 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Hussain 

 

Licensing Sub Committee  

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence 

 
I refer to the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (“the Panel”) meeting on 
Tuesday 4 August 2009 when the Panel considered your appeal against the Head of 
Urban and Rural Services’ decision to revoke your Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver's Licence. 
 
After careful consideration of the factors relevant to your case as presented by the 
Licensing Team Leader, and having listened to the representations made by you, 
and having considered the letter from your GP, the Panel decided to uphold the 
decision of the Head of Urban and Rural Services to revoke your Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence. 
 
The Panel came to this decision for the reason that, at present, you are not medically 
fit to hold a licence to drive taxis. This is because of a long history of mental illness 
and that you are on long term medication. You were also been hospitalised in 
October 2008 for your condition. Under Council policy, you would need to be well for 

  

Chief Executive's Office  

Mary Harpley    Chief Executive 

      

 

 
 

 
 Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

  

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Nigel Bell Our ref NB/7904 Your ref  
Direct Dial 01295 221687 Fax 01295 263143 Email nigel.bell@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 34



CommitteeName - MeetingDate 

  

3 years and have a good insight into your condition before you could be considered 
for a taxi driver’s licence. 
 
Based on the medical advice and in the interests of public safety, the Committee 
have further decided to revoke your taxi driver’s licence with immediate effect 
pursuant to Section 61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. I confirm that you surrendered your taxi driver’s licence to the Council’s 
Licensing Officers at the end of the committee. 
 
You have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court against the Panel's 
decision. The appeal must be lodged with the court within 21 days of the date 
you received this letter. You are strongly advised to contact your solicitor to 
ensure that you are aware of your rights.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
cc Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Johnson & Gaunt Solicitors 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am 

Page 35



 

   

Licensing Committee 
 

 Specification for Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles-Consultation  
 

7 October 2009 
 

Report of Head of Urban and Rural Services 
 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on the feedback from the Hackney Carriage Vehicles (HCV’s) and 
Private Hire Vehicle (PHV’s) Specification consultation that was agreed at the 
11 June 2009 Licensing Committee meeting. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the feedback received on the Vehicle Specification consultation. 

(2) Approve amendments to the current Vehicle Specification taking into 
account the consultation feedback as set out in the attached     
Appendix 1. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the outcomes of the second consultation on the 

current Taxi and PHV Specification following the Licensing 
Committees decisions at its 11 June 2009 meeting.  

 
 
 Proposals 
 
1.2 Subject to the approval of the Committee, it is proposed that the current 

Vehicle Specification for HCV’s and PHV’s be amended in accordance 
with the recommendation, effective from 1 December 2009. 

1.3 The proposed amendments are as set out under the Officer 

Agenda Item 9

Page 36



 

   

Recommendations in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 Conclusion 
 
1.4 Following consultation on the current Vehicle Specification a number of 

proposals were agreed by Committee for further market testing and 
consultation with interested parties. These were circulated to all 
licensed drivers and vehicle operators and 17 completed response 
forms received. A review of the feedback indicates some amendments 
to the current Vehicle Specification would help to clarify requirements 
and improve standards.  

 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1    The Licensing Committee at its meeting on 11 June 2009 received a 

report on the feedback received on the Vehicle Specification introduced 
in September 2009. 

2.2  At this meeting, Committee agreed to undertake further consultation on 
a series of proposals arising from a review of this feedback. These 
proposals were circulated to all interested parties, including Cherwell 
Valley Hackney Association (CVHA) and North Oxfordshire Hackney 
Association (NOHA). 

2.3  Seventeen responses were received to this consultation, including from 
NOHA and two from CVHA. The schedule at Appendix 1 provides a 
summary of the feedback received together with officer comment and 
recommendations. 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The Council has established a Vehicle Specification as part of its 

Licensing Policy for PHV’s and HCV’s. This helps to establish minimum 
standards for all licensed vehicles that operate under Cherwell District 
Council as Licensing Authority. 

3.2 The Policy and Vehicle Specification establishes a clear set of 
standards to all license holders and applicants, and it enables 
inspection and enforcement work to be undertaken within an agreed, 
transparent framework and in accordance with legislative requirements. 

3.3 The following options have been identified. The approach in the 
recommendations is believed to be the best way forward. 

 

 

Page 37



 

   

Option One Do nothing. This would mean the current Vehicle 
Specification remains as written. 

Option Two Amend the Vehicle specification without reference to 
the consultation feedback. 

Option Three Amend the Vehicle Specification to take account of 
the consultation feedback as set out at Appendix 1. 

 
Consultations 

 

CVHA As summarised in Appendix 1 

NOHA As summarised in Appendix 1 

Licensed Operators 
and drivers. 

As summarised in Appendix 1 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications to these 
proposals. 

Legal: The trade has been properly consulted and the 
recommended amendments to the vehicle standards 
take account of their comments. 

 Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Solicitor 01295 
221687 

Risk Management: The recommendation enables the Council to manage 
licensing of HCV and PHV in an open and 
transparent manner that protects the public and 
ensures as far as is reasonably practicable that 
vehicles meet required standards to operate as 
HCV’s/PHV’s.  

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
management and Insurance Officer 01295 221566. 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Consultation Feedback and Officer Recommendations. 

Background Papers 

Cherwell District Council Vehicle Specification 

Report Author Chris Rothwell, Head of Urban and Rural Services 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221712 

chris.rothwell@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Licensing of Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles - Annex_1

	6 Minutes of meeting Friday, 1st May, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee
	7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15th July, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee
	9 Specification for Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles - Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 October 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Eric Heath (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Tony Ilott 

Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Mrs Diana 
Edwards) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards 
 

 
Officers: Chris Rothwell, Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Natasha Barnes, Licensing & Vehicle Parks Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

11 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman informed the committee that Mr Hayat, Chairman of the 
Cherwell Valley Taxi association had requested to address the committee but 
that this request had been withdrawn. 
 
 

13 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 



Licensing Committee - 7 October 2009 

  

14 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2009 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

15 Minutes of meeting Friday, 1st May, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 1 May 2009 
were noted by the Committee. 
 
 

16 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15th July, 2009 of Licensing Sub 
Committee  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 15 July 2009 
were noted by the Committee. 
 
 

17 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 of Licensing Sub 
Committee  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 4 August 2009 
were noted by the Committee. 
 
 

18 Specification for Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles - Consultation  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Urban and Rural Services 
which reported the responses to the consultation on the Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles and Private Hire Vehicles Specification. The committee were advised 
that the specification would be effective from 1 December 2009. 
 
The committee discussed how purpose built vehicles would be identifiable as 
licensed taxis and were advised that the vehicles would have to be easily 
identifiable and that many purpose built vehicles are wheelchair accessible 
and by allowing purpose built vehicles this would increase the number of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles in operation. 
 
The committee considered whether advertising on the rear of roof signs was 
appropriate, the committee requested that non-religious was added to list of 
approved advertising. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the feedback received on the vehicle specification consultation is 

noted 
 
2) That the amendments to the current Vehicles Specification with the 

amendments set out in Appendix 1 in the minute book is agreed 
subject to the following amendments: 

 



Licensing Committee - 7 October 2009 

  

a) Ref no 6.2 that non-religious is added to the list of approved 
advertising. 

 
b) That metric measurements are used consistently through the 

document. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


